IECEx  Certificate
 of Conformity
INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
IEC Certification Scheme for Explosive Atmospheres
for rules and details of the IECEx Scheme visit www.iecex.com
Certificate No.: IECEx KIWA 15.0012X Issue No: 0 Certificate history:
Issue No. 0 (2015-10-27)
Status: Current

an aluminum enclosure with an extension for application at high process temperatures, in type
of protection Ex i for explosive gas atmospheres (models *F01*16*5, *F01*16*6, *F01*16*7).
Type designation *F01* abcd…….
*F01* = VF010 (standard options, short lead time) or VF014 (standard options) or SF019 (special)
 a  Converter/Version (Enclosure material)
  1: OPTIWAVE 1010/Compact (Aluminium)
  2: OPTIWAVE 1010/Compact (Stainless steel)
 b  Approval
  6: IECEx Ex ia IIC Tx Ga/Gb + Ex ia IIIC T120 °C Db
   (dust approval only with stainless steel enclosure)
  7: IECEx Ex db IIC T6…T4 Ga/Gb + Ex tb IIIC T120 °C Db
   (stainless steel enclosure only)
 c  Other approval (one digit, not safety related)
 d  Process seal (Temperature, Pressure, Sealing)
  0: Without
  1: -40°C...+100°C, -1…16 barg, FKM/FPM
  2: -40°C...+100°C, -1…16 barg, EPDM
  3: -20°C...+100°C, -1…16 barg, Kalrez 6375
  5: -40°C...+150°C, -1...40 barg, FKM/FPM+Metaglas
  6: -40°C...+150°C, -1...40 barg, EPDM+Metaglas
  7: -20°C...+150°C, -1...40 barg, Kalrez 6375+Metaglas
  A: -40°C...+120°C, -1...40 barg, FKM/FPM+Metaglas
  B: -40°C...+120°C, -1...40 barg, EPDM+Metaglas
  C: -20°C...+120°C, -1...40 barg, Kalrez 6375+Metaglas
Electrical data
Transmitters in type of protection Ex i Model OPTIWAVE 1010 *F01*a6*d...
Supply/output circuit:
in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC and Ex ia IIIC, only for connection to a certified
intrinsically safe circuit, with following maximum values:
Ui = 30 V, Ii = 130 mA, Pi = 1.0 W, Ci = 10 nF, Li is negligibly small.
Annex 1 to
IECEx Certificate of Conformity KIWA 15.0012X, issue 0
and NL/KIWA/ExTR15.0011/00
ExVision Form 108  page 2 of 2
Version 1.0 (2014-02)
Transmitters in type of protection Ex d and Ex t Model OPTIWAVE 1010 *F01*27*d...
Supply/output circuit:
UN = 14.5 … 32 Vdc,
IN = 4 … 20 mA.
Thermal data
For group II, the intended temperature class depends on the combination of maximum ambient
temperature and maximum process and/or flange temperature as listed in the following table:
Temperature class T6 T5 T4 T3
Max ambient
temperature [ºC]
55 70 45 60 70 70
Version/model Maximum process temperature [ºC]
Ex i, aluminium:
*F01*16*1, *F01*16*2,
*F01*16*3
85 85 100 95 85 -
Ex i, aluminium HT:
*F01*16*5, *F01*16*6,
*F01*16*7
85 100 135  135 135 150
Ex d, stainless steel:
*F01*27*A, *F01*27*B,
*F01*27*C
85  90
*)
120  100
*)
 90
*)
-
Ex i, stainless steel:
*F01*26*1, *F01*26*2,
*F01*26*3
85 90 120  100 90 -
Note *): A heat resistant cable and cable gland with an operating temperature of at least 90 ºC has
 to be prescribed.